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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEC 23 2018
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, CASE NO. VA143603
Plaintiff,
V.
01 AMANDA JUNE WILSON (DOB: 02/02/1980), FELONY COMPLAINT
aka AMANDA AMBER LACOUR
Defendant(s).
The undersigned is informed and believes that:
COUNT 1

On or about December 21, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of IDENTIFYING
INFORMATION THEFT WITH A PRIOR, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 530.5(c)(2), a
Felony, was committed by AMANDA JUNE WILSON, who did willfully and unlawfully with the intent to
defraud acquire and retain possession of personal identifying information of another person, to wit:
AMANDA ABBOT, said defendant having previously been convicted of a violation of Penal Code Section
530.5 on 1/29/13 in the Superior Court, YA 0863810 court of Los Angeles County, California.

It is further alleged that prison custody time for the above offense is to be served in state prison.
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COUNT?2

On or about December 21, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of SECOND DEGREE
COMMERCIAL BURGLARY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 459, a Felony, was committed by
AMANDA JUNE WILSON, who did enter a commercial building occupied by NORDSTROMS with the

intent to commit larceny and any felony.
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COUNT3

On or about December 21, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 484g(a), a Felony, was committed by AMANDA JUNE WILSON,
who did, with intent to defraud use for the purpose of obtaining money, goods, services and anything else of
value, an access card and access card account information that had been altered, obtained, and retained in
violation of section 484e and 484f, and an access card with knowledge that it was forged, expired and
revoked.

It is further alleged that the value of all money, goods, services and other things of value so obtained

exceeded $950.00 in a consecutive six-month period.
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COUNT4

On or about December 21, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of FORGERY OF A
DRIVER'S LICENSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 470a, a Felony, was committed by
AMANDA JUNE WILSON, who did unlawfully alter, falsify, forge, duplicate, reproduce and counterfeit a
governmental agency driver's license and identification card with the intent that said document be used to

facilitate the commission of a forgery.
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It is further alleged as to count(s) 1, 2, 3 and 4 pursuant to Penal Code section 667.5(b) that the
defendant(s), AMANDA JUNE WILSON, has suffered the following prior conviction(s):

Case No. Charge Code/Statute Conv. Date  County of Court  State Court Type
YAO086381 PC 530.5 01/29/2013  Los Angeles CA Superior
NA097701 PC 459 2nd 04/23/2014  Los Angeles CA Superior

and that a term was served as described in Penal Code section 667.5 for said offense(s), and that the
defendant did not remain free of prison custody for, and did commit an offiense resulting in a felony

conviction during, a period of five years subsequent to the conclusion of said term.
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NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to provide DNA samples and print
impressions pursuant to Penal Code sections 296 and 296.1. Willful refusal to provide the samples

and impressions is a crime.

NOTICE: The People of the State of California intend to present evidence and seek jury findings
regarding all applicable circumstances in aggravation, pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(b) and
Cunningham v, California (2007) 549 U.S. 270.

NOTICE: A Suspected Child Abuse Report (SCAR) may have been generated within the meaning
of Penal Code§§ 11166 and 11168 involving the charges alleged in this c_omplaint. Dissemination of
a SCAR is limited by Penal Code§§ 11167 and 11167.5 and a court order is required for full
disclosure of the contents of a SCAR

NOTICE: Any allegation making a defendant ineligible to serve a state prison sentence in the

county jail shall not be subject to dismissal pursuant to Penal Code§ 1385.

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense prohibits you from owning, purchasing, receiving, possessing,
or having under your custody and control any firearms, and effective January 1, 2018, will require

you to complete a Prohibited Persons Relinquishment Form (“PPR”) pursuant to Penal Code §
29810.

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT
AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER V A143603, CONSISTS OF 4 COUNT(S).

Executed at BELLFLOWER, County of Los Angefes, og/De

RICHARD KIGUELMAN
DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT

JACKIE LACEY, DISTRICT ATTORNEY Berton

By:
DAVID BERTON, DEPUTY
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AGENCY: LASD -CERRITOS 1O: RICHARD ID NO.: 443083 PHONE: (562) 860-0044
PATROL KIGUELMAN
DR NO..  916058942311083 OPERATOR: MF PRELIM. TIME EST.:
BOOKING BAIL CUSTODY
DEFENDANT CII NO. DOB NO. RECOM'D R'TNDATE
WILSON, AMANDA JUNE 026552792  2/2/1980 4863545 $110,000 12/23/2016

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense counsel
provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.
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FELONY COMPLAINT - ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER-- P.C. SECTION 872

It appearing to me from the evidence presented that the following offense(s) has/have been committed and
that there is sufficient cause to believe that the following defendant(s) guilty thereof, to wit:

(Strike out or add as applicable)

AMANDA JUNE WILSON
Ct.  Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect
1 PC 530.5(c)(2) 16-2-3 Yrs. County Jail PC 1170 MSP State Prison
2 PC 459 16-2-3 County Jail
3 PC 484g(a) 16-2-3 County Jail
4 PC 470a 16-2-3 County Jail

PC 667.5(b) +1 yr. per prior

I order that the defendant(s) be held to answer therefore and be admitted to bail in the sum of:

Dollars

AMANDA JUNE WILSON / 4 0,0 00

and be committed to the custody of. the Sheriffiof Los Angeles County until such bail is given. Date of
arraignment in Superior Court will be:

A/
AMANDA JUNE WILSON 9‘/’ I in Degt_ S,
at (b 0 AM.
JAN 30 201
Date: H 7
ComWﬁ Mbgistrate
ROGER ITO
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, | CASE NO. VA143603 FILED
ol Superior Court of California
Plaintiff, County of Los Angeles
V.
FEB 15 v
01 AMANDA JUNE WILSON (DOB: 02/02/1980) INFORMATION ‘. 0§
(Bk# 4863545), : ' Sherri Ko vy - ,\n . .
aka AMANDA AMBER LACOUR Arraignment Hearing gy (X LAy Depuly
Date: 02/15/2017 J.D. Patrick
Defendant(s). Department: SE S
INFORMATION
SUMMARY
o Charge Alleg.
No. Charge Range Defendant = Allegation Effect
1 PC 530.5(c)(2) 16-2-3 Yrs. County  WILSON, AMANDA JUNE PC 667.5(b) +1 yr. per prior
Jail
2 PC459 16-2-3 County Jail WILSON, AMANDA JUNE PC 667.5(b) +1 yr. per prior
3 PC 484g(a) 16-2-3 County Jail ~ WILSON, AMANDA JUNE PC 667.5(b) +1 yr. per prior
4 PC470a 16-2-3 County Jail ~ WILSON, AMANDA JUNE PC 667.5(b) +1 yr. per prior

The District Attorney of the County of Los Angeles, by this Information alleges that:

COUNT 1

On or about December 21, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of IDENTIFYING INFORMATION
THEFT WITH A PRIOR, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 530.5(¢)(2), a Felony, was committed by
AMANDA JUNE WILSON, who did willfully and unlawfully with the intent to defraud acquire and retain possession of
personal identifying information of another person, to wit: AMANDA ABBOT, said defendant having previously been
convicted of a violation of Penal Code Section 530.5 on 1/29/13 in the Superior Court, Y A0863810 court of Los
Angeles County, California.
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COUNT2

On or about December 21, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of SECOND DEGREE
COMMERCIAL BURGLARY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 459, a Felony, was committed by AMANDA
JUNE WILSON, who did enter a commercial building occupied by NORDSTROMS with the intent to commit larceny
and any felony.
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COUNT3

On or about December 21, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 484g(a), a Felony, was committed by AMANDA JUNE WILSON, who did, with intent to
defraud use for the purpose of obtaining money, goods, services and anything else of value, an access card and access
card account information that had been altered, obtained, and retained in violation of section 484e and 484f, and an
access card with knowledge that it was forged, expired and revoked.

It is further alleged that the value of all money, goods, services and other things of value so obtained exceeded $950.00

in a consecutive six-month period.
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COUNTH4

On or about December 21, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of FORGERY OF A DRIVER'S
LICENSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 470a, a Felony, was committed by AMANDA JUNE WILSON,
who did unlawfully alter, falsify, forge, duplicate, reproduce and counterfeit a governmental agency driver's license and

identification card with the intent that said document be used to facilitate the commission of a forgery.
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It is further alleged as to count(s) 1, 2, 3 and 4 pursuant to Penal Code section 667.5(b) that the defendant(s),
AMANDA JUNE WILSON, has suffered the following prior conviction(s):

Case No. Charge Code/Statute Conv. Date  County of Court State Court Type
YA086381 PC 530.5 01/29/2013  Los Angeles CA Superior
NA097701 PC 459 2nd 04/23/2014  Los Angeles CA Superior

and that a term was served as described in Penal Code section 667.5 for said offiense(s), and that the defendant did not

remain free of prison custody for, and did commit an offense resulting in a felony conviction during, a period of five

years subsequent to the conclusion of said term.
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NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to provide DNA samples and print impressions

pursuant to Penal Code sections 296 and 296.1. Willful refusal to provide the samples and impressions is a

crime.

NOTICE: Any allegation making a defendant ineligible to serve a state prison sentence in the county jail shall

not be subject to dismissal pursuant to Penal Code § 1385.

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense prohibits you from owning, purchasing, receiving, possessing, or having
under your custody and control any firearms, and effective January 1, 2018, will require you to complete a

Prohibited Persons Relinquishment Form (“PPR”) pursuant to Penal Code § 29810.

THIS INFORMATION CONSISTS OF 4 COUNT(S).

Filed in Superior Court,
County of Los Angeles

DATED: JACKIE LACEY
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
County of Los/Angeles,
State of Califprpa

s O /N

DAWD R. TRAUM
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

/LR

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense counsel provide
discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

PLAINTIFF

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEFENDANT:
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FELONY ADVISEMENT OF RIGHTS, WAIVER, AND PLEA FORM

CASE NUMBER

VA H8LUY

S

OEPT..

Fill out this form if you wish to plead guilty or no contest to the charges against you. Initial the box for each applicable item
only if you understand and agree with it, and sign and date the form where it says "DEFENDANT'S SIGNATURE" on page 4.
If you have any questions about anything on this form or about your case, ask your attorney or the judge.

1. | wish fo plead guilty or no contest to the following charges, and | wish to admit the prior convictions, special allegations and

enhancements, listed below, which carry the maximum penalties set out below:

' MAX. ENHANCEMENTS TOTAL
CORRy CHARGE TERM (Including Priors and Specials) YEARS YEARS
Al S30.§/N(2) 3 3

|
AGGREGATE TERM OF IMPRISONMENT N
TERMS OF ANY PLEA BARGAIN (If applicable) Initials

2. lunderstand that it is necessary to disclose any promises of particular sentences or sentence recommendations
to the Court on this form. My attomey has told me that if | plead guilty or no contest fo the above-listed charge(s),

and enhancement(s), the Court will sentence me as follows:

A. Deny Probation and impose a total State Prison term of = years and _—

B. Grant Probation under the conditions to be set by the Court, including serving days in the County jail. f
| understand that a violation of any of the terms and conditions of my probation may cause the Court to

send me to state prison for up to the maximum punishment provided by law.

months. N i 2

C. Restitution, Statutory Fees, and Assessments — | understand that the Court will order me fo pay between
$200 and $10,000 fo the Victim Restitution Fund, and if appropriate, pay actual restitution fo any victim.

The Court will also order me to pay statutory fees and other assessments.

D. Parole Revocation Fine — | understand that if | am sentenced o state prison, the Court is required to
impose a parole revocation fine, which will be suspended unless my parole is revoked.

|74 2ey

E. Other Terms: JMACVEY whne B —EESTITVIION AL CTS |

ﬂ/h‘r vfc'”i/f‘/

Page 1 of 4
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10.

1"

12.

2 D

DNA Sample — | understand that | must provide two blood specimens, a saliva specimen, a right thumbprint,
and a palm print, for identification purposes, and that failure to do so constitutes a new criminal offense.

Serious or Violent Felony — | understand that if | am pleading to a serious or violent felony (a strike offense),
and | am convicted of another felony in the future, then pursuant to the Three Strikes laws, the penalty for that
future felony will be increased as a result of my conviction in this case.

Immigration Consequences — | understand that if | am not a citizen ofithe United States, | must expect my
plea of guilty or no contest will result in my deportation, exclusion from admission or reentry fo the United States,
and denial of naturalization and amnesty.

PLEA

13.

14.

15.

16.

i

18.

19.

20.

21

I hereby freely and voluntarily plead /I/ Z ( &] L@ Vi L to the charge(s) listed on
page 1 and admit the prior conviction(s), and special allegation(s) and enhancements listed on page 1.
| understand that such admission(s) will increase the penalties imposed on me.

Prior to entering this plea, | have had a full opportunity to discuss with my attorney the facts of my
case, the elements of the charged offense(s) and enhancement(s), any defenses that | may have, my
constitutional rights and waiver of those rights, and the consequences of my plea.

| offer my plea of guilty or no contest freely and voluntarily and with full understanding of all the matters
set forth in the pleading and in this form. No one has made any threats, used any force against me, my

family, or loved ones, or made any promises to me, except as set out in this form, in order to convince me
to plead guilty or no contest.

| offer to the Court the following as the basis for my plea of guilty or no contest and any admission(s)
(select applicable box):

A. | stipulate and agree that there is a factual basis for my plea(s) and admission(s).

B. | am pleading guilty or no contest to take advantage of a plea bargain. (People v. West)

1 am not taking any medication, or under the influence of any substance, or suffering from any medical
condition, that is or may be impairing my ability to enter into this plea agreement.

| understand that a no contest plea will be treated the same as a guilty plea by the Court and that t will be
found guilty upon a no contest plea. My no contest plea will not be a bar to liability in any civil lawsuit.

If applicable - | understand that the Court is allowing me to surrender at a later date to begin my time in
custody. | agree that if | fail to appear on the date set for surrender without a legal excuse, then my plea
will become an open plea to the Court and | may be sentenced to anything up to the maximum allowed by law.

If applicable - | understand that | have the right to be sentenced by the same judge or commissioner who
takes my plea. | waive and give up that right and agree that any judge or commissioner may sentence me.

I have no further questions of the Court or of counsel with regard to my plea(s) and admission(s) in this case.

STIPULATION TO COMMISSIONER (If applicable)

22. | understand that | have the right to enter my plea before, and be sentenced by, a judge. | give up this right

and agree to enter my plea before and be sentenced by a commissioner sitting as a temporary judge.

Page 3 of 4
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FH.ANY ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT—DETET"“NATE

SINGLE, CO U RRENT, OR FULL-TERM CONSECUTHK _ ,C:OUNT FORM

(Not to be uswd for- multiple count convictions or for 1/3 consecutive sentences)
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF:
LOS ANGELES - SOUTHEAST DISTRICT
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA vs.
DEFENDANT:
AMANDA JUNE WILSON
AKA

ciNo: A26552792
BOOKING NO.: 4863545

CR-290.1

FILED

LG ANGELES BUPENIOR GOURT

JUN 15 2017

pos: 02/02/80 CASE NUMBER

XSE VA143603-01

] Nor pRESENT Sherri R. Carter, Executive Officer/C lerk
FELONY ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT [[] AmenDED By, __T% g o, Deputy
[] PRISON COMMITMENT COUNTY JAIL COMMITMENT ABSTRACT
DATE OF HEARING DEPT. NO. JUDGE
06/13/17 SES YVONNE SANCHEZ
CLERK REPORTER PROBATION NO. OR PROBATION OFFICER [[] mveDIATE seNTENCING
JAMES PATRICK SUSAN WILLIAMSON X-2103755

COUNSEL FOR PEOPLE

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
ELOISE G. PHILLIPS, DDA

] appoINTED
DOUG A. ECKS, PRVT COUNSEL

CONVICTED BY = O lE> TIME
1. Defendant was convicted of the commission of the following felony: YEAR CRIME Cgm'FC%EN F B 5 2|3%|% | mrosen
COMMITTED z | E|d|udlzzlas
(MODATENEAR)| S | 3 | & |FL|5E|8=
COUNT | CODE | SECTION NUMBER CRIME s |8 |&| =|o%[>% |YRsmOS,
01 PC  [530.5(c)(2) Identifying Information Theft w/ a prior 2016 06/13/17 X | M 210

2. ENHANCEMENTS charged and found to be true TIED TO SPECIFIC COUNTS (mainly in the PC 12022 series). List each count enhancement
horizontally. Enter time imposed, "S" for stayed, or "PS" for punishment struck. DO NDT LIST ENHANCEMENTS FULLY STRICKEN by the court.

TIME IMPOSED TIME IMPOSED,
COUNT ENHANCEMENT "S " or "PS" 3 S or PG :

TIME IMPOSED,
S or "PS"

ENHANCEMENT ENHANCEMENT TOTAL

I
3. ENHANCEMENTS charged and found to be true FOR PRIOR CDNVICTIONS OR PRISON TERMS (mainly in the PC 867 series). List all enhancements
horizontally. Enter time imposed, "S" for stayed, or "PS" for punishment struck. DO NOT LIST ENHANCEMENTS FULLY STRICKEN by the court.

TIME IMPOSED TIME IMPOSED
ENHANCEMENT "S* o "PS" 'S orPgt

ENHANCEMENT TIME IMPOSED,

ENHANCEMENT "S " or PS"

TOTAL

]

4. Defendant sentenced: [/]to county jail per PC 1170(h)(1) or (2) D per PC 667(b)-(i) or PC 1170.12 (strike prior)
|:| to prison per PC 1170(a) or 1170(h)(3) due to| | current or prior serious or violent felony E] PC 290 or PC 186.11 enhancement

D PC 1170(a)(3). Pre-confinement credits equal or exceed time imposed. [ ] Defendant ordered to report to local parole or probation office upon release.
5. FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS (pius any applicable penalty assessments):
Restitution Fine(s): $M__ per PC1202.4 (b) forthwith per PC 2085.5 if prison commitment $
$  per PC 120244 is now due, probation having been revoked.
Restitution per PC1202.4 (f). ] S .3 D Amount to be determined to
*[] Victim name(s), if known, and amount breakdown in item 8, below.
Fine(s) $10  per PC 1202.5. $_____ per VC 23550 or days [_]county jail [] prison in lieu of fine [ ] concurrent [] consecutive
D Includes: l:] $___ Lab Fee per HS 11372.5(a) E] $ Drug Program Fee per HS 11372.7(a) for each qualifying offense.
Court Operations Assess.: $ 40 per PC 1465.8. [v] Conviction Assess.30__ per GC 70373. [_lother: § per (specify):
6. TESTING: a L[] Compliance with PC 296 verified  b. (] AIDS per PC 12024 . [/ other (specify): DNA per PC 296
7. IMMEDIATE SENTENCING: [_] Probation to prepare and submit a post sentence report to CDCR per PC 1203c. Deft's Race/ National Drigin WHI

8. Other orders (specify): RESTITUTION HEARING- 07/20/17 (SES)
9. [TOTAL TIME MPOSED. 2 0 |

10. E] MANDATORY SUPERVISION: Execution of a portion of the total jail time imposed in item 9 is suspended and deemed a period of mandatory
supervision under PC 1170(h)(5)(B) as follows: Suspended portion:l | Served forthwith:l

11, [_] This sentence is to run concurrent with (specify): 12. Registration Required:‘:l per (specify code section):

13. Execution of sentence imposed. a. at initial sentencing hearing. b.I:] at resentencing per decision on appeal. ¢ D after revocation of probation.
d. [T] at resentencing per recall of commitment. (PC 1170(d).) e.[ ] other (specify):

per PC 1202.45 suspended unless parole is revoked.

* victim(s) O Restitution Fund
*[] Victim name(s) in probation officer's report.

14. DATE SENTENCE CREDIT FOR TIME SPENT IN CUSTODY | ACTUAL LOCAL | LOCAL CONDUCT CREDITS TIME SERVED IN
PRONOUNCED TOTAL DAYS: TIME 174 2933 STATE INSTITUTION
D 29331 DMH CDCR CRC
06/13/17 349 175 Cgo1s | L] (1] (3]

15. The defendant is remanded to the custody of the sheriff forthwith [ after 48 hours excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays.
To be delivered to[_] the reception center designated by the director of the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation.

[#] county jail
CLERK OF THE COURT: | hereby certiiy the foreg oing to be a correct abstract of the iudgment made in

[ ] Other (specify):

his action.

DEPUTY'S SIGNATURE
S Z/fa/f/”—f

T. BINGCANG

DATE 06/15/17

This form

is rescfbed under
ye

C1213.5 fo satisfy the requirements of PC 1213 for determinate sentences. Attachments may be used but must be referred to in this document.

Page 1 of 1

Ferm Adopled\ﬁr Mandatory Use
Judicial Council of California

CR-290.1

[Rev. July 1, 2012]

FELONY ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT—DETERMINATE
SINGLE, CONCURRENT, OR FULL-TERM CONSECUTIVE COUNT FORM

Penal Code,
§§ 1170, 1213, 1213.5



